ADLER POLLCCK (Q SHEEHAN PC

August 24, 2015

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

Lutv Massaro

Commssion Clerk

Rhode Island Public Utihities Commission
89 lefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rhode Island 02888

Re: Cox Rhode Island Telcom. L1 C Waiver Request For Number Block Release

Dear Luly:

On behalf of Cox Rhode [sland Telcom, L.L.C.. (*Cox™). this letter seeks a waiver of' a
denial by the Number Pooling Administrator {"NPA™) to release certain blocks of numbers for
use by Cox’s customer. The StoneHouse Resort (in Little Compton. R a commercial
customer of Cox ("Customer’).

Cox takes such action pursuant to Federal Communications Commission ("FCCT) rules.
set forth at 47 CJ R 3215 ¥ 3)(iv), and in accordance with the Rhode Island Public Unilities
Commission ("Commission™) Orders governing simiiar requests by Cox. As the Commission
has previcusly ruled. when the NPA denies the release of a necessary block of numbers. a carrier
may appeal o the Commission for refief.” The Commission then reviews a company s waiver
request “on a case by case basis for reasonableness and to keep some control of the release of
blocks.™ Because the Customer is anxious to receive these numbers for their business
requirements. we respectlully request that the Commission address this walver request as soon as
practicable.

See In Re: Cox Rhode fsland Telcom, 1. 1..C. Waiver Request tor Number Block Release -- Carey, Richmond &

Viking Insurance, Docket No. 3702 {Nov, 8. 200%) and Dockel No. 3607 (lune 14, 2004 ¢-URV Decision™}

CRV Peaision i Docket 3607 at 2.
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Cox recently instalied fifteen (13) business phone lines with the Customer to provide
telecommunications services. However. this Customer reguires that the numbers be capable of
integrating with their current 4-digit dialing system. The numbers Cox has available for this
customer. as installed. all have the first digit of the last 4 numbers ot all 135 lines beginning with
a 0. Unforunately four digit dialing on this customer’s system is not available with either a
“07 or 797 as the st digit”

1. Because Cox did not have sufficient numbers available from its existing inventory
1o meet the customer request Cox applied 1o the Pooling Administrator on August 20, 2015 i'ur
the new block of numbers to that would allow Cox to accommodate this customer rc_quest

2. On August 21, 2013, the Pooling Administrator rejected Cox’s request for these
blocks of numbers. The Pooling Administrator determined that Cox’s utilization and months to
exhaust are hot sufficient 1o allow for new numbers under the rules set by the Numbering
Administrator.” Cox’s current wilization for this rate center (Little Compton) is 39.8 %4, and 1ts
months to exhaust numbers out of this rate center. 15 67.5 months.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

In setting its policy for the assignment of telephone numbers, the FCU dt,siu]dlLd
NANPA and the Pooling Administrator to handle numbering resource administration.” 1f the
NANPA or Pooling Administrator decides to withhold numbering resources from a carrier. the
FOC has specifically authorized state commissions to overturn those decisions for reasonable
cause documented herein. That autherity is specilically set out m the relevant FCC Rule. 47
CFR.S 3215 (gi4) which states:

The NANPA shall withhold numbering resources from any US.
carrier that fails to comply with the reporting and numbering
resource application requirements established in this part.  The
NANPA shall not issue numbering resources (o a carrier without an

Copy of Customer request is atfached at Tab |
Copv of Cox's application to the Pooling Administrator, dated August 20, 20150 s attached at Tab 2.
Copy of the NPA rejection. dated August 21, 2015, is attached a1 Yab 3,

b7 CFR.§ 52156 states: “Central Office Code Administration shall be pertormed by the NANPA, or
another uzm} or entities, as designated by the Commission.” 47 C.F.R. § 52.20(d) states: " The Pooling
Administrator shall be 2 non-governmental entity that is impartial and not aligned with any particular
telecommunications industry segment. and shall comply with the same neutrality requirements that the NANPA
is subject ro under this part.”
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Operating Company Number (OCN). The NANPA must notify the
carrier in writing of its decision to withhold numbering resources
within ten (10) days of receiving a request for numbering
resources. The carrier may chatlenge the NANPA's decision to the
appropriate state regulatory commission. The state commission
may affirm, or may overturn, the NANPA’s decision to
withhold numbering resources from the carrier based on its
determination that the carrier has complied with the reporting
and numbering resource application requirements herein. The
state commission also may overturn the NANPA’s decision to
withhold numbering resources from the carrier based on its
determination that the carrier has demonstrated a verifiable
need for numbering resources and has exhausted ail other
available remedies. (emphasis added)

The FCC also clarified in the text of its Numbering Resources Order’ that carriers may
now appeal to states using a “safety valve”™ mechanism (paragraphs 57-66). As is noted in the
following. the FCC contemplated the need for states o respond when denials failed to consider &
“speciiic customer request’:

a carnier should be able o get additional numbering resources
when there is a verifiable need due w the carrier’s mability to
satisfy a specific customer request. We therefore clarify that states
may also grant reliel if a carrier demonstrates that it has received a
customer reguest lor numbering resources in a given rate center
that it cannot meet with its current inventory. Carriers may
demonstrate such a need by providing the state with documentation
of the customer request and current proof of utilization in the rate
center. States may not accommodate requests for specific numbers
(i.c.. vamity numbersy. but may grant requests for customers
seeking contiguous blocks of numbers. Any numbering resources
granted for this reason may be inttially activated only to serve the
reguesting customer for whom the apphication was made. [ the
customer request is withdrawn or declined. the requesting carrier
must return the numbering resources to the NANPA or Pooling
Administrator, and may not retain the numbering resources to
serve other customers without first meeting our growth numbering

D3 the Merter of Numbering Resorwrce Optimization, eral CC Docket Nos 99-200 and 96-98, Therd Report and
Order and Second Order on Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 96-98 and CC Docket No. 99200 (~*Third
NROTY
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: %
rsoUTCe reduirements.,

Lastly, FCC numbering policy is not intended 1o deny carriers the use of numbers for
legitimate purposes such as the request by Cox in this petition. In issuing 1ts Numbering
Resource Optimization Order. released December 29. 2000 (and effective May 8. 2001 )
FOC communteated the heart of its pro-competition policy when it stated:

the

“lwie continue to develop. adopt and implement a number of
strategies o ensure that the numbering resources of the North
American Numbering Plan (NANP} are used etficiently. and that
all carriers have the numbering resources they need to compete n
the rapidly expanding telecommunications 1‘3’13:‘1{&31;}1&100."“}

In this request filed on behalf of Cox, all necessary elements are present to allow the
Commission adequate evidence for the overturning of NPA’s denial. First, Cox has
demonstrated that it has received a customer request for numbering resources that it cannot meel
with its current inventory. Second, Cox has demonstrated need by documenting in writing that it
has a customer request and has demonstrated proof of wtilization, Third. Cox made the
appropriate application to NPA. Fourth. NPA denied Cox’s request for two numbering blocks in
the Little Compton rate center because they determined Cox's utilization of its numbers i this
rate cerder did not hit the requisite percent and/or months to exhaust thresholds.

Because Cox meets the standards set forth in the Commission’s past decisions and the
FCC Rules and Orders. Cox respectfully requests this waiver from the Pooling Adminisirator’s
denial of Cox’s Request for Number Block Release. Granting this waiver will result in the
release of new NPA NXX blocks of numbers for immediate use to help this customer. Finally. if
this waiver is granted. Cox plans (o return the unused numbers in the block to the Pooling
Administrator. once the new required numbers can be assigned Lo the customer.

[ ¥ b

In the Matrer of Numbering Resource Opiimization, el ol CC Docket Nos, 99-200 and 96-98, Second Report
and OQrder, Order on Reconsideration in CC Docket No, 96-98 and CC Docket No. 99200, and Second Further
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in CC Docket No. 89-200 (rel. Dec. 29, 200) (“"FOC 00-429 Second

fd at® 1.
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Thank you for your prompt consideration of this matter. Should you have any quesuons
or need additional information. please contact me at 401-274-7200.

Respecttully Submitted.

Cox (‘(.ﬁ;“lcc{icm Telcom. LLC

//j&gy 1/ 7
Alan M. Shoer. Mq #7. w
Adler Pollock and Sheehan P.C.

One Citizen's Plaza. 87 Floor
Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1343
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S EXFPFERIENCE

19 August 2015

Ms. Shannon Brodeur
CCl— Northeast
Coax Business

Reference: Phone Service StoneHouse Resort

Dear Shannon:

As per my request, Cox installed 15 business phone lines at our new property,
StoneHouse Resort in Little Compton, Rl | had requested the numbers be
capable of integrating with our current 4 digit dialing system between iDC, inc.,
OceanCliff Hotel & Resort, Regatta Place, and Goat Island Marina.

The first digit of the last 4 numbers of all 15 lines begins with a "07. it is my
understanding 4 digit dialing is not available when there is a 0" or "9” as the first

digit of the last 4 numbers,

| hereby request all 15 phones he changed immediately so as fo be functional
with our company’s phone syster,

Regards,
S TID =/ A—

Tucker Coffin, CFHO

CHRCE AR CLITD Moy TR L o PHE RESATTA PLAGE & SOHGONER ADRORA & [SEEIE

/?T e FIVE MARIMNA PLAZA, NEWPORT., RHODE [SLAND qN
Eﬁ'{'“ m] b {“} i{ "}ﬁ fodejetiice 1) RIS freevomibes (1 SARALG







Partl A

TBPAG Attachment | - January 12, 2015

Thousands-Block Application Form - Part TA

Trackine Number 401-LTLCOMPTON-

stL.a:-b. (NSRS S0 I R§~869598
Individual Block
Request

Type of Application: New N
Change ' Disconnect

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

11 Contact Information:

Block Applicant

Company Name: COX RHODE ISLAND TELECOM INC
Headquarters Address:  6305-A Peachtree Dunwoody Rd
Atlanta, GA, 30322

Sandra Jones

§305-A Peachtree Dunwoody Rd
City. Stare, Jipe Atlanta, GA, 30329
Phone  404-269-77220 Fax: 404-269-1270%"

City. State, Zip:
Contact Nama:

Contact Address:

F-mail: NOC. TN@cox.com

Paolime Admimstrator; &

dohn Averbach
1800 Sutter St. Ste. 7B
Concord, CA. 94520
925-363-8706%

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

City, State. Zip:

Phone: Fax: 925-363-7684%

Fonatl john.auerbachi@neustar biz

12 Generat nformation:

Check one * No LRN needed  LRNneeded "' _____

NPA: 404 LATA: 130 OCN: Y Parent Company's OCN
NPA 401 I RS _ g77B 7887

Numher of Thousands-Blocks Requested 1

Switch identification ( Switching Entte/POL

Rttps /rwww nationalpooling. comipas/print_form.jsp

Page | of 4

o
2
o
pa
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Page 2 of 4
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Rate Center; LTLCOMPION

1.3 Dates:

Reguested Block Effective
Date of Apphication: ' __08/20/2015 Date:
PP
09/2012015

By sclecting this checkbox, | acknowledge that [ am requesting the earliest possible
effective date the Administrator can grant. Please note that this only applies to a
reduction in the Administrator's processing time, however the request will still be
processed 1 the order received.

Request Expedited Treatment? (See Section 8.6) Yes No ___ X

I 4 Type of Service Provider Reguesting the Thousands-Block

41 Type of Service Provider (__CAP OR CLEC (LEC, IXC, OMRS. Other)

by Primary type of service Blocks to be used for Wireline
¢+ Thousands-Block(s) (NXX-X) assignment preference (Opuonal 401-582-

47 Thousands-Block{s) (NXX-X} that are undesirable for this assignment | if any
ey I requesting a code for LRN purposes. indicate which block(s) vou will be
keeping (the remainder of the blocks will be given to the pool)

[3 Type of Request:

fnitial block for rate center © Yes Jf Yes, attach evidence of authornzation and
proof of capability to provide service within 60 days,
Ciraowth block for rate center - Yes L. [ Yes, attach months 1o exhaust
worksheet

By selecting this checkbox. T acknowledge that [ am willing to accept a block n
red and explicithy understand that the underlying CO code may not yet be activated in
the PSTN and loaded in the NPAC on the block effective date.
Type of change (Mark all that apply)

OON Intra-company & Switching bd Part 1B
SEH g

OCN: Inter-company Effective Date

Change block © Yes Y es, Hst NPA-NXX-X

16 Block Retum -

hitpsOwewaw nationalpooting.com/pas/print form jsp 5



Partt A Page 3 of 4

a}  Is this block Contaminated: Yes _ orNo ___

bi I Yes how many TNs are NOT available for assignment

¢ Have all new Intra SP ports been completed in the NPAC: Yes ___ orNo
dy Has this black been protected from further assignment: Yes or No

Diseonnest block - Yes H Yes, st NPA-NXX-X

Remarks:

1 hereby certify that the above information requesting an NXX-X block 15 true and
accurate to the best of my knowl crjge and that this application has been prepared in
secordance with the Thousands-Block (NXX-X) Poohing Admimstration Guidelines
ATES-0300066 available on the ATIS web site (http//www.atis.org/ing or by
contacting inctzatis.org as of the date of this application.

Sandra Jones Numbering Soiutions Spec IV 08/20/2015

Signature of Block Apphicant Title Date

Instructions for ilbing out cach Section of the Part 1A form:

Section 1.1 Contact information requires that Service Providers supply under "Block

Apnlicant” the company name, company headquarters address, a contact within the

company. an address where the contact person may be reached. in addition 1o the

cm’*"w:‘ phone, fax, and e-mail address. The Pooling Administrator section also reguires
e Service Provider to il in the Pooling Admimstrator's name, address. phone, fax and

e-rrail
Section 1.0 Service Providers who need a thousands-block assignment or for an
Location Routing Number (LRNY are required to fith in this section, if needed for an
RN a CO Code »\pp ication needs 1o also be submitted to the PA. The Service

Provider should supply the Numbering Plan Area {NPA); the Local Access Transport

. R
Area (LATA)Y, which is a three-digit number that can be found m the iconectiv t

LERGM Routing Guide. The Operating Company Number {OCN} assigned to the
service provider and the OCN s parent company. An OCUN 1§ a four-character
alphanumeric assigned by iconectiv Telecom Routing Administration {TRA) In
addition, the number of thousands-blocks requested should be supplied. The Switch
fdemtificaton as well as thc cit'v ar wire center name, rate center, raie center sub zone,
homing tandem and CLLT M andem of the facilities based provider *' Explanations of
these terms may be found i the footnotes.

Section 1.3 The date the Service Provider completes the application should bhe entered
111 this section, as well as the Effective Date of the requested thousands-block.

Section 1.4 Service Providers should indicate thew type, e g, local cxchzmge carrier,
competitive local exchange carner, mterexnchange carrier, CMRS. The al 50 indicate the
in which the numbering resource 15 to be used. Service

primary tvpe of business

wips:www nationalpooiing comdpas print_form sy w0
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Appendix 3 January 12, 2015

MONTHS TO EXHAUST and UTILIZATION CERTIFICATION WORK SHEET - TN Level!
{ Thousands-Block Number Pooling Growth Block Request)

Tracking Number: 441-LTLCOMPTON-RI-869598

Date: Thursday, August 26,
20158

Company Name:COX RHODE ISLAND
TELECOM INC

OCN8778

Rate Center: LTLCOMPTON

List all Codes NPA(s-NXX (s} and Blocks NPA{S}»;\EX.X—X{S}E:481.592.{}

Name of Block Apphicant:Sandra Jones Signature: Sandra Jones
Title: Numbering Solutions Spec IV Telephone No.: 404-269-7722-

FAX No. 404-209-1270&

EoMal NOC TNqicox.com

AL Available Numbers: 548
B. Assigned Numbers: 398
€ Total Numbering Resources 1804

D, Quartity of numbers activated in the past 90 days (increments of 100G or 10.000) and excluded

from the Utilization calculation 18

List
Excluded
Codeisy or

Block{s):

wionth Month Month Month Maonth Month Month Month Month Month Month Month

#1 i #1 4 #5 #6 #7 HE #G #1000 #E 12
E. Growth .
& P4 13 18 2 17

History - -
Previous &

https:/Awww nationalpoohing.conv/pas/print_form Jsp BIZG/2615
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MTE Block

It

months®

months
G, Average Monthly Forecast (Sum of months # 1-6 (Part | above j divided by 6):8.¢

H. Months

iy Exhaust”

Numbers Avalable for Assignment o

Customers{Al

Average Monthly Forecast(G)

Block Reguested Avatlable Numbers Months To Exhaust
I 540 67.50
[
Utilization” Assigned Numbers(B) X 160 = 39.8

Total Numbering Resources(C)-Excluded
Numbers(})

Exnlanation:

LA copy of this worksheet is required 10 be submitted to the Pooling Admimstrator when regquesting
additional numbering resources in g rate center. For auditing purposes. the applicant must refain a

copy ot this document

“RL,;}("""I on all resources for the requested geographic area. including newly acquired blocks/codes.

{)uan ity of numbers activated in the past 90 days is based on blocks and/or codes rcu: ived from
the administrator and shall be reported in increments of 1,000 or 10,000 TNs (e, blocks
recerved=2 000 and | code received =10.000).

INet change in TNs no longer available for assignment in each previous month, starting with the
most distant month as Month #1, and Month 6 as the current month.

F41

Forecast of TNg needed in cach following month. starting with the most recent month as Month #1

ved an additional thousands-block (INXX-X) for gr tiﬁ “SAonths to Fxhaust” must be

o he assie
tess than or equal to 6 months (FCC 06-104, section 2205 (g)

£
1
{1 PN i

"Newly acquired numbers may be excluded from the Utilization caiculation (FOCLC 00104, section
S215 (g3

Rttps/www. nationalpooling. comypas/print_torm jsp 82072015



TN ADMINISTRATION

Biock Reqguest 113 724

oo 8778
NPA 40
WPA Reltef )

LATA 130
ENVPAamm Compary OCN 8774
Quantity of Blocks Requested !

If requesting more than one block, Do you W

| want multiple effective dates?

If requesting more than one block, Do vou N3

want multiple switches?

Rate Center

LTLOOMPTON

fate Center Sub Zone

; Swich Identification

: WORWR RIS

City or Wire Center Name

| Requested Effective Date

Date of Application F1S08-20 07 21480
Reguest Expedited Treatment N
09202015

Type of Service Provider Requesting the Thousands-Block

Type of 3P

| Primary type of Service Biocks to be used fur

WIRELING

Thousands-Block(s) (NPA-NXX-X}
Assignment preference

403142402

Thousands-Block(s) (NPA-NX-X) that are
undesirable for this assigrnment, if any

Type of Request

‘ Remarks

Codes Lst NPA{3-NX-X{z}

015924

Available Numbers LA
Assigmed Numbers 353
Teota! Mumberning Resources 100
Cruantity Activated in last 90 days 03
L;’st Excluded Codels) or Block(s)

Growth History - Previous 6 Months




Momth - O

-

Month 3-13

CMonth A - 1n

S Month2 -2

\‘ Month 3 -2

Month 6 - 17

Forecast - Next 12 Months

®Mond |- 4

CMomh 28

Monih 3-8

Wonth 4 - §

Moreh 3 - 8

Momh 6 - 8

Month 7 - 8

Maonth § - 8

Month ¢ 8

!
P Month - 8

Momh 11 8

Sonh 12 - 8

Months to Exhaust and i___}tﬂizar.ion

Average Monthly Forecast

3

' Months to Exhaust

Utilization Percentage

Part IB
| Wilt Block be activated by NPAC 7 NG
. Service Provider NPAC SCA SPID T

LRN

| Remarks

Page 2







Pooting Administration System

«  Sign Cut
ﬁ%arwra;ones@cox‘com (5P Time 0827172015 115820 AM EDT
Printable Version

danuary 12 2015 Attachment 3

T15-0300056 at3

401-

Tracking Numibier ETLCOMPTON-RI-
B6G598

Diate of Apphoation Q8/20/2015 Effective Date’
Uiate of Recept 08/20/2015 Date of Responss’ 08/20/2015
Service Provider Name COX RHODE ISLAND TELECOM INC
fioonecty TMLERG T
Rauting Guide |} OCN: 8778
Parent Company OUN 7987

NP AL S0A SR

Pooling Admunistrator Contact infommaton

John Auerbach Fhong 925-363-8706

Signature of Pooling Administrator
John Auerbach Fax 925-363-7654

MNams (pnntd

E oy john.auerbach@neustar.biz

Biock Assgned

Biook Resered

Biock Reservalion
Expiration Dale

Block/Cods Modified

Biock/Code
Disconnacted

Biock Contamunated{Yes or No;

If Yes enter the number of THs comammated




Switch idenufcaon Switch Entity/POMG WWWKRIDBDSO

Rate Center LTLCOMPTON

X Form Complete, request dened

Expianaton

DR-57: You do not meet the MTE and/or Utilization requirements, therefore
this request for a new block is denied. You may proceed with requesting a
State Waiver from the appropriate state commission using this Part 3
denial. If you are in disagreement with the disposition of this request,
please refer to the Thousands-Biock Number (NXX-X} Pooling
Administration Guidelines for the appeals process.

Ranquasi withdrawn

Explanation:

Assignment activity suspended by the adminisirator

Expianation




